
Page 1 of 1 

 

 

TO:  CITY OF PLEASANT HILL, MISSOURI 

FROM:  SCOTT VILAS, PROJECT MANAGER 

SUBJECT: ANIMAL SHELTER SUBCONTRACT AWARD 

DATE:  JUNE 9, 2025 

CC:  SHELBY TEUFEL, CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
 NICI WILSON, ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

TODD SWEENEY, NAVIGATE BUILDING SOLUTIONS 
   
 

 

Monarch Build solicited subcontractor bid proposals for the Animal Shelter. Per the City’s 
procurement policy for the project, all subcontracted packages exceeding $50,000 may 
be presented to City Council for authorization to proceed with contracting of the package. 
This provides an additional layer of transparency and is best practice to ensure the city is 
receiving competitive pricing and the best value on each subcontractor package. There 
were twelve (12) subcontract packages that exceeded the $50,000 threshold (Concrete, 
Masonry, Steel, Roofing, Glass & Glazing, Framing & Drywall, Kennels & Equipment, 
Plumbing, HVAC, Electrical, Sitework, and Site Utilities). 

A minimum of (3) submissions were received in response to the Request for Proposal for 
ten (10) of the subcontract packages exceeding the buyout threshold of $50,000 
(Concrete, Masonry, Roofing, Glass & Glazing, Framing & Drywall, Plumbing, HVAC, 
Electrical, Sitework, and Site Utilities). Monarch Build was unable to secure three (3) bid 
submissions for two (2) subcontract packages, the Steel and Kennel & Equipment 
Packages due to the size of the Steel package and the specialty nature of the Kennel & 
Equipment Package.  

A total Design Contingency of $108,664 was included in the GMP contract with Monarch 
Build.  This contingency is intended to offset any additional costs as schematic design 
documents were developed into construction documents. A total of $107,855 of Design 
Contingency was utilized by Monarch Build following the receipt of bids. The remaining 
$809 of Design Contingency has been converted into construction contingency for 
utilization during construction. Any contingency remaining at the end of the project will be 
split between the City and Design Builder.  

The project team has performed an evaluation of the bid documentation received from 
Monarch Build and recommends proceeding with procurement of the Subcontractor 
Packages as presented by Monarch Build. 

See attached bid evaluation matrix and supporting documents for reference.  

 



Pleasant Hill Animal Shelter

Subcontractor Proposal Review Matrix

6/9/2025

Package
Subcontractor 

Bids Provided?

List of Bid Modifications Provided 

(if applicable)?
Bid Tab Provided?

Scope Exceeds 

$50,000?

Three Bids 

Received?
NAVIGATE Comments (Monarch Responses in Red)

Final Cleaning Yes None Listed Yes No N/a

Concrete
Yes Added landscape curbs Yes Yes Yes (5)

* Flag Pole base included, Clarify if monarch is providing flag pole in proposal number. Was not accepted in GMP. If not, reduce amount  from proposal. - Monarch confirmed that flag pole 

base is not carried in bid. 

Masonry

Yes None Listed Yes Yes Yes (7)

* Bid tab not populated with scope inclusions/fill items. Revised bid tab was provided. 

* Low bidder is 12% lower than 2nd low, Are you sure scope is fully captured? Monarch confirmed scope is captured fully. 

* Have you worked with  B&L Masonry before? Noted they worked with contractor at another firm. 

* Lintels noted to be excluded, confirm captured under separate package? Noted to be installed by GC  - No lintels as part of project. Bond beams utilized and included by B&L. 

Steel
Yes None Listed Yes Yes No

* One bid received on fab and one on erection. Does not meet three bid requirement for fab.

* Seismic bracing excluded, who is providing? Confirmed included for Type "A" wall as required by documents. 

Rough Carpentry Yes None Listed Yes No N/a * Gable canopy framing included in this package

Casework Yes None Listed Yes No N/a * Provide bid leveling of incomplete scopes and better breakdown for bid evaluation. Portion of proposals included in other package sections. - Complete and provided 

TPO Roofing
Yes

None Listed
Yes Yes Yes (5)

* Confirm crickets are included in Buck Roofing bid -Confirmed

* Weathertech lowest bid, does not include Shingles. Buck roofing lowest fully inclusive bid. 

Joint Sealants
Yes None Listed Yes No N/a

* Scope split between DH Restoration and Finishing Accents

* Is there caulking at base of wall in animal enclosure spaces to prevent water? Noted in spec, not listed in proposals - Confirmed included at wet areas. 

Doors, Frames, HW Yes None Listed Yes No N/a *Aluminum storefront hardware excluded from this package. Included in Glass & Glazing

Overhead Door Yes None Listed Yes No N/a

Glass& Glazing

Yes Added joint sealant Yes Yes Yes (8)

* Aluminum frame joint sealant (Interior and Exterior) included in Joint sealant package, why is it also included in this package? ($4008 included in this package). Joint sealant was 

procured under joint sealant package and not included in total bid for this package. 

* Low bidder is 17% lower than 2nd low, Are you sure scope is fully captured? No concerns with how scope was captured. 

* Have you worked with Trifecta before? Monarch noted having worked with Trifecta multiple times. 

Framing & Drywall
Yes None Listed Yes Yes Yes (3)

* Canopy framing excluded in package

* Sills excluded, picked up in casework.

Acoustical Ceilings Yes None Listed Yes No N/a

Flooring N/a N/a No No N/a * Concrete floor sealing captured in painting package. 

Paint Yes None Listed Yes* No N/a * Provide leveling of bids for gaps on sealed concrete scope.

Accessories

Yes
Added fire extinguishers, marker 

boards
Yes* No N/a

* Provide leveling of bids and summarize breakdown on combined buy out package. Unclear how scope are combined to make up total package amount.   Fire extinguishers are by CWA, 

All toilet accessories by TW Commercial. Appliances are by Metro Appliance, Window shades are by Innerworks, Interior and exterior signs are by Prairie Fire signs, Monarch is buying 

markerboards, Table & Chairs, Dishwasher, Chemical Cabinet, Uline cart, Dog leash hooks and utensil cart 

* Clarify if flag pole is included, listed in some of the proposals but not shown on bid tab. Base included in concrete package. Flagpole is not included.

Kennels & Equipment

Yes Added Drain covers Yes Yes No

* Two bids received on separate manufacturers from same vendor. Midmark has been utilized for all design programming. 

*revise bid tab to provide separate breakdown between sanni and shore line kennels.  Complete

* Two quotes received (Sanni Kennels and Shoreline Kennels)

* Does not meet (3) bid requirement. City to advise if acceptable to waive $50,000 requirement for specialized scope. 

Canopies N/a N/a No No N/a * Entry canopy carried in rough carpentry and roofing. 

Fencing
Yes None Listed Yes No N/a

* Scope split between Amerifence (Chain-link) and Finishing Accents (Trash Enclosure) to provide best value. 

* Amerifence notes prevailing wages include and excluded in different sections, this is required per the contract. Confirm included. Confirmed included.

Plumbing

Yes None Listed Yes Yes Yes (4)

* Provide reasoning as to why Pro Design was not selected. I understand that they require accepting 3 scope packages, however, it appears a better value to have them perform all three 

than take next lowest on two scopes they are low on.  See breakdown below. Are there other concerns with contractor or their included scope? Revised proposal provided, based on 

combined bid with revised proposal, Prodesign no longer best value. 

HVAC

Yes Added Dryer vent Yes Yes Yes (5)

* Provide reasoning as to why Balance Point was selected over Benchmark. Benchmark is low. Scope inclusions appear to match based on bid tab with exception on unit manufacturer. 

Benchmark proposed on Daiken units which we do not want to utilize. Furthermore we have had issues with Benchmark on two of our recent projects.  

Bid delta between two bidders: $810

Electrical
Yes None Listed Yes Yes Yes (7)

* Flag pole fixture not picked up, flag pole base was picked up, clarify intent and coordinate packages above with proper inclusions/exclusions. Flag pole not included. 

* Camera and Card reader conduit are not called out in low bid proposal, noted as included on bid tab. Confirm these are included in bid. Confirmed

Sitework

Yes Added SWPPP and Survey Yes Yes Yes (4)

* Provide reasoning as to why Pro Design was not selected. I understand that they require accepting 3 scope packages, however, it appears a better value to have them perform all three 

than take next lowest on two scopes they are low on.  See breakdown below. Are there other concerns with contractor or their included scope? Pro was not selected due to revised bid that 

has been submitted.  

Asphalt Paving Yes None Listed Yes No N/a * Paving and striping scopes were awarded separately to provide best value. 

Landscape
Yes None Listed Yes No N/a

* Did Rosehill provide an alternate to include wage order noted to be excluded on bid tab? Not provided by bidder. 

* Horizon proposal provided but not included on bid tab. Update bid leveling to include Horizon Lawn. Updated to include.

Turf

Yes None Listed Yes* No N/a

* Add Stonebride and Horizon lawn proposals to section.

*Provide scope leveling for Midwest turf. We do not have breakout number for aggregate and Nailers from other trade partners to 

level scope for Midwest turf. Horizon Lawn and Stonebridge proposals are included in landscape section for reference.

Site Utilities

Yes None Listed Yes Yes Yes (5)
* Prodesign is not low, but appears to be more savings taking them on this package as they are low on sitework and plumbing. See breakdown below. This has been resubmitted on 6.6.25. 

They will not break out earthwork, site utilities and plumbing separately. They revised their bid on the earthwork that does not make them combined low.  

* Populate bid tabulation with scope inclusions for line items populated. Updated to to include. 

Notes: (3) Bids required all all scopes exceeding $50,000 per city policy. 

Required Items Per Contract Agreement

















































0
Sub Core Hparris Summit Trio

Phone

Contact Bill Richard

$ 286,122                $ 328,000                $ 354,000                361,820                363,196                379,870                354,325                

X X X X X X

X X X X X X

X X X X X X

X X X X X X

X X X X X X

X X X X X X

X X X X X X

X X X X X X

$ 286,122                $ 328,000                $ 354,000                361,820                363,196                379,870                354,325                

$ 286,122                

Other Bids Received Base Bid amount

Price from Same Sub + 

Price from another Sub S 

Monarch Plug P 

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

TAXES

KCMO MBE/WBE

ADDENDA

TOTAL

 BID FOR FINAL ESTIMATE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

BASE BID AMOUNT

Scope of Work

12" Smooth Block

12" Split Face

8" Smooth

4" Smooth

Mortar

Grout

Reinforcement

Insulation Inserts

Masonry

B&L Masonry BSM C&M 

Mitch































































0
Sub Wynn O Jones Double C Central Surfaces CKF Keystone

Phone

Contact Scott Adam Austin

$ 4,485                    $ 5,078                    $ 6,852                    2,300                    

7,189                         6,716                         5,690                         8,411                         7,872                         

NO ACO ROOM

8,543                         

7,840                         

2,200                         

$ 4,485                    $ 12,267                  $ 13,568                  16,383                  4,500                    5,690                    8,411                    7,872                    

$ 28,755                  

Other Bids Received Base Bid amount

Price from Same Sub + 

Price from another Sub S 

Monarch Plug P 

Casework
Above & Beyond Casework Solutions Dogwood

Josh Paul

BASE BID AMOUNT

Scope of Work

Finishing Accents Hardie @ Reception

Lobby 107

Multi Purpose

Quartz

Stainless Steel

BAM Install

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

TAXES

KCMO MBE/WBE

ADDENDA

TOTAL

 BID FOR FINAL ESTIMATE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE























































































































































































































0
Sub

Phone

Contact

$ 271,692               $ 335,308               $ $ 

X No

No X

7,400                         7,400                         

1,637                         1,637                         

X X

X X

X X

X X

X X

X X

X X

X X

X X

X X

$ 280,729               $ 344,345               $ -                           $ -                           

$ 280,729               

Other Bids Received Base Bid amount

Price from Same Sub + 

Price from another Sub S 

Monarch Plug P 

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

TAXES

KCMO MBE/WBE

ADDENDA

TOTAL

 BID FOR FINAL ESTIMATE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Adopted Cats

Grooming

Cage Bank

Installation

Exam

Sanni Kennels

Shore Line Kennels

Drain Covers

Frieght

Cat Quarantine

Cat Isolation

Dog Quarantine

Dog Isolation

Stray Dogs

Scope of Work

Kennel 

Equipment

Midmark Midmark

Mark Shea Mark Shea

BASE BID AMOUNT



































































































































































0
Sub

Phone

Contact

$ 112,976                $ 255,500                $ 168,780                $ 106,450                

Will not break out

6,500                         6,500                         6,500                         6,500                         

6,750                         6,750                         6,750                         6,750                         

$ 126,226                $ 268,750                $ 182,030                $ 119,700                

$ 119,700                

Other Bids Received Base Bid amount

Price from Same Sub + 

Price from another Sub S 

Monarch Plug P 

Scope of Work

Sitework
Pro Design Rodriguez Kidwell Dirt Movers

Chris Chris Steve

BASE BID AMOUNT

Erosion Control

Cuts And Fills

LVC

Mass Grading

SWPP

Survey

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

TAXES

KCMO MBE/WBE

ADDENDA

TOTAL

 BID FOR FINAL ESTIMATE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE



Proposal for:
Pleasant Hill Animal Shelter - REV

from
Bid Date:
Time: 5:00PM

5/29/2025 Pro Design Contractors, LLC
918 E Warren St, Gardner, KS  66030

(913) 308-6900

    Page 1 of 3    

Pro Design Contractors
Item Description Quantity Unit Total Price

EROSION Erosion Control
01 Construction Entrance EA1.00
02 Construction Washout EA1.00

*T&M for repair and clean out of concrete washout.
03 Silt Fence LF395.00
04 Inlet Protection EA1.00
05 Ditch Checks LF60.00

12,226.41Total:

EW Earthwork
01 Strip Topsoil &  Stockpile Onsite CY768.00
02 Site Cuts CY2.00
03 Site Fill & Compaction CY3,531.00
04 Import Fill Material - From Onstie CY3,224.00
05 Subgrade Building Pads SQFT4,636.00
06 20" LVC For Building Pads SQYD515.00
07 Subgrade Dirt For Sidewalks SQFT3,374.00
08 Subgrade Dirt For Curbs LF536.00
09 Subgrade Dirt For 5" Asphalt - Parking

Stalls
SQFT2,493.00

10 Subgrade Dirt For 7.5" Asphalt - Drive
Lanes

SQFT3,806.00

11 Subgrade Dirt For Concrete Entrance SQFT1,016.00
12 Prepare 12" Of Dirt Subgrade For

Asphalt *Per Deo Report
SQFT7,315.00

16 Subgrade Dirt For Turf Area SQFT1,180.00
18 Respread Onsite Topsoil CY467.00
19 Final Area Grade Green Space SQFT25,182.00

Attachment Enclosed
! = Zero Total Price

 = Locked Bid-Item

6/03/2025 11:17 am

Estimator: Chris Birk Generated by a SharpeSoft Product



Proposal for:
Pleasant Hill Animal Shelter - REV

from
Bid Date:
Time: 5:00PM

5/29/2025 Pro Design Contractors, LLC
918 E Warren St, Gardner, KS  66030

(913) 308-6900

    Page 2 of 3    

Total PriceUnitItem Description Quantity

20 GPS Mapping For Machine Control EA1.00
21 Mobilization EA1.00

100,749.27Total:

112,975.68Total w/o Alternates:

AB-3 SDA Furnish & Install 4" Of 3/4" Clean Aggregate Under Turf
01 Furnish & Install 4" Of 3/4" Aggregate

Under Turf
SQYD132.00

12,929.44Total:

AB-3 HDA Furnish & Install 6" Rip Rap @ End Of Curb Drains
01 Furnish & Install 6" Of Rip Rap @ End

Of Curb Drains
SQYD55.00

7,732.29Total:

9" PORTLANDF&I 12" Of Portland Under Asphalt & Concrete Paving Area
01 F&I 12" Portland Under Aspahlt &

Concrete Paving Area
SQYD815.00

22,101.41Total:

12,226.41Total For Erosion Control
100,749.27Total For Earthwork

112,975.68Total w/o Alternates:

Alternate Totals:
12,929.44Total For Furnish & Install 4" Of 3/4" Clean

Aggregate Under Turf
7,732.29Total For Furnish & Install 6" Rip Rap @ End Of

Curb Drains
22,101.41Total For F&I 12" Of Portland Under Asphalt &

Concrete Paving Area

Attachment Enclosed
! = Zero Total Price

 = Locked Bid-Item

6/03/2025 11:17 am

Estimator: Chris Birk Generated by a SharpeSoft Product



Proposal for:
Pleasant Hill Animal Shelter - REV

from
Bid Date:
Time: 5:00PM

5/29/2025 Pro Design Contractors, LLC
918 E Warren St, Gardner, KS  66030

(913) 308-6900

    Page 3 of 3    

Total PriceUnitItem Description Quantity

GOOD LUCK !!!!!

Attachment Enclosed
! = Zero Total Price

 = Locked Bid-Item

6/03/2025 11:17 am

Estimator: Chris Birk Generated by a SharpeSoft Product



































0
Sub Rosehill Stonebridge Horizon Lawn

Phone

Contact Robert 

$ 33,211                 $ 18,407                 $ 23,914                 13,317                 14,349                 11,985                 

X X X X

X X X X

X X X X

X X X X

X X X 4,573                          No

X X X X No

21,525                        

No Wage Order

$ 33,211                 $ 18,407                 $ 23,914                 13,317                 18,922                 33,510                 

$ 18,407                 

Other Bids Received Base Bid amount

Price from Same Sub + 

Price from another Sub S 

Monarch Plug P 

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

TAXES

KCMO MBE/WBE

ADDENDA

TOTAL

 BID FOR FINAL ESTIMATE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

BASE BID AMOUNT

Scope of Work

Trees & Shrubs

Mulch

Weed Barrier

Edging

Seed

Watering

Sod

Landscaping

Audrie Seeley Blue Cedar Country Brook

Kim Will Alexandria

























































0
Sub Complete Excavating Dirt Movers

Phone

Contact Kevin Steve

$ 88,700                 $ 108,310               $ 102,100               81,113                 68,955                 

X X X X X

X X X X X

X X X X X

$ 88,700                 $ 108,310               $ 102,100               81,113                 68,955                 

$ 68,955                 

Other Bids Received Base Bid amount

Price from Same Sub + 

Price from another Sub S 

Monarch Plug P 

Site Utilities

Pro Design Rodriguez Bull Creek

Bryan Chris Coleb

BASE BID AMOUNT

Scope of Work

Domestic Water

Storm Drains

Sanitary Sewer

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

TAXES

KCMO MBE/WBE

ADDENDA

TOTAL

 BID FOR FINAL ESTIMATE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE

Alternate / Unit Price / VE
























